rate. In addition to these variables we evaluated the sensitivity of our results towards

the inclusion of certification costs and soil carbon storage. The resulting changes for

temporary CER prices in zone 2 are given in Table 5. Note that for lCER accounting,

similar percentage changes would be obtained.

 The minimum price of carbon sequestration in secondary forests is more

sensitive to changes of meat and milk prices than in tree plantations. But, the

estimated minimum price in plantation projects is more sensitive to changes of timber

Chapter 2: Cost-Benefit Analysis of Forestry-Based Carbon Sequestration in Ecuador

 67

price than in secondary forests. This is because plantations provide more commercial

timber than secondary forests, so timber price has a larger impact in the NPV of

plantations. Therefore, uncertainty regarding opportunity costs of land has a larger

impact on the profitability of secondary forests and uncertainty on forest revenues has

a larger impact on tree plantations.

Table 5. Sensitivity Analysis.

 Change in minimum price for tCER in zone 2
  Secondary forests Laurel plantation
Stumpage timber price. Benchmark scenario: $20/m3
$26/m3 (30% higher) -25% -34%
$14/m3 (30% lower) +25% +34%

Meat price. Benchmark scenario: $0.9/kg
$1.17/kg (30% higher) +58% +43%
$63/kg (30% lower) -58% -43%

Milk price. Benchmark scenario: $24/l
$0.17/l (30% higher) +24% +18%
$0.31/l ( 30% lower) -24% -18%

Discount rate Ecuador. Benchmark: 7%
9% (30% higher)   +6% +26%
5% (30% lower)   -11% -28%

Soils. Benchmark scenario: including carbon uptake in soils
Without soils +20% +15%

Certification costs. Benchmark scenario: no costs
$50/ha every 5 years  +28% +20%
$100/ha every 5 years +55% +41%

Transaction costs of carbon certification are often neglected when estimating

sequestration costs. Nevertheless, they may play an important part in overall costs.

We included certification costs by adding their present value with a positive sign in

the numerator of equation (5) and assumed that these costs are paid every five years

when carbon verification and certification by an official verifier takes place

(UNFCCC, 2003). Table 5 shows that the impact of certification costs of $50/ha every

5-years, increases minimum prices with up to 28%. Finally, our study included

estimates on carbon storage in soils. The impact on the minimum price when